

WD80387

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

**MARY DOE,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

FILED
1:51 pm, Sep 21, 2017
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

v.

**ERIC GREITENS, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.
Defendants/Respondents.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon Edward Beetem, Circuit Judge**

**AMENDED
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
SUPERSEDES RESPONDENT'S BRIEF FILED JUNE 30, 2017**

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

**D. JOHN SAUER
First Assistant and Solicitor
Mo. Bar No. 58721**

**JASON S. DUNKEL
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Mo. Bar No. 68556**

**P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 63188
(314) 340-4753
(314) 340-7981 (Facsimile)
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
Jason.Dunkel@ago.mo.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ivv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Doe’s RFRA Claims because She Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted (Responds to Appellant’s First Point Relied On).....	10
A. Missouri’s RFRA law requires Doe to plead that the State has “restrict[ed]” her from engaging in an “act or refusal to act” that is motivated by religion, and that the State’s restriction does not advance a compelling governmental interest or is unduly restrictive of Doe’s exercise of religion.	11
B. Doe failed to allege an “exercise of religion” that was “restricted” within RFRA’s meaning, because she alleged only an interest in avoiding exposure to information with which she disagreed, and she failed to allege any religious belief that would be violated by such exposure to information.	13

C. Even if Doe had alleged a restriction on the free exercise of her religion, the Informed Consent Law is a generally applicable law that advances compelling state interests and does not unduly restrict religious exercise. 23

II. The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant’s Establishment Clause Claim Because the Informed Consent Law Does Not Establish Any Religious Belief, But Permissibly Expresses the State’s Political and Philosophical Interest in Protecting Unborn Human Lif (Responds to Appellant’s Second Point Relied On).....31

A. The Informed Consent Law is not a religious tenet but a political and philosophical position adopted by the political branches of Missouri’s government. 32

B. Doe errs in relying on the Eighth Circuit’s opinion in *Reproductive Health*, because the Supreme Court overruled that opinion and explicitly stated that Missouri may express a judgment on when life begins..... 35

C. The *Plattsmouth* case favors the Respondents here, as the Eighth Circuit vacated the opinion cited by Doe and allowed a city to display the Ten Commandments. 37

D. The *Larson* test does not apply here because the Informed Consent Law does not discriminate against religion or among religions..... 38

E. Even if the Court finds that the Informed Consent Law raises Establishment Clause concerns, the Law is constitutional under the *Lemon* test..... 39

III. The Appellant waived any arguments regarding her Free Exercise Clause claim by failing to raise a Point Relied On related to that claim.....42

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated en banc</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	2, 37
<i>ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Akins v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 303 S.W.3d 563 (Mo. 2010).....	16
<i>Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2012).....	15, 16, 26
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	41
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Commissioner</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	33, 39, 41
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007).....	10, 31
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Carl Kirk v. State</i> , -- S.W.3d ---, SC 95752, 2017 WL 2774419 (June 27, 2017).....	1, 3
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	39

Larson v. Valenta, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 39

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961) passim

Merced v. Kasson, 577 F.3d 578 (5th. Cir. 2009) 21

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833
(1992) 27, 30, 34

Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller, 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 30

Reproductive Health Services v. Webster, 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988), *rev'd*
sub. nom, Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490
(1989) 2, 35

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 34

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 27

State v. Bazell, 497 S.W.3d 263 (Mo. 2016)..... 14, 15

The Satanic Temple, et al. v. Greitens, et al., 16-3387 (8th Cir. August 11,
2016)..... 8

The Satanic Temple, et al. v. Nixon, et al., 4:15-cv-00986-HEA (E.D. Mo. June
23, 2015)..... 8

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 3, 37, 40

Warner v. City of Boca Raton, 887 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 2004) 21

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989)..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art V, § 3 1

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I..... 31, 34

State Statutes

RSMo § 1.205..... passim
RSMo. § 1.302..... passim
RSMo. § 188.015..... 5
RSMo. § 188.027..... passim

State Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.13 42

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 15
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 15, 20
